Preparation and microwave properties of Mg doped
barium strontium titanate (BSTO) ceramics sintered
from Sol–Gel-derived powders
Jiangying Wang & Xi Yao & Liangying Zhang
Published online: 13 September 2007
# Springer Science + Business Media, LLC 2007
Abstract Studies on the Preparation and microwave
properties of Mg doped barium strontium titanate (BSTO)

barium nitrate (Ba(NO3)2), strontium nitrate (Sr(NO3)2),
J Electroceram (2008) 21:439–443
DOI 10.1007/s10832-007-9210-7
J. Wang (*)
College of Sciences, China Jiliang University,
Hangzhou 310018, China
e-mail: wjyliu@163.com
X. Yao : L. Zhang
Functional Materials Research Laboratory,
Tongji University,
Shanghai 200092, China
tetra-n-butyl titanate (C16H36O4 Ti) ,magnesium nitrate
(Mg(NO3)2) and citric acid. The atomic ratio of Ba:Sr:
Ti=0.60:0.40:1.0 is used. For composition with Mg additive,
Their atomic ratios were (Ba,Sr,Ti):(Mg)=97:3(BSTM3),
95:5(BSTM5), 90:10(BSTM10), 80:20(BSTM20), 70:30
(BSTM30)and 60:40(BSTM40). The barium nitrate, stron-
tium nitrate and magnesium nitrate (Mg(NO3)2) powders
were at first dissolved in appropriate amounts of H2O, citrate
acid stirred at 90 °C until the solution become transparent

the whole measuring frequency range. A mixture equation
is used to calculate the real part of the relative microwave
permittivity of the BST ceramics doped with Mg powders.
The validity of five known mixture equations is examined.
All the electrical measurements were performed at a relative
humidity of about 60%.
Table 1 The composition, sintering temperature, and relative density
of BSTM samples.
Sample Sintering
temperature(°C)
Mg2+ content relative
density (%)
Sintering
time (2 H)
X(mol)
BSTM03 1300 °C 0.03 96.6
BSTM05 1300 °C 0.05 96.7
BSTM10 1300 °C 0.10 97.8
BSTM20 1300 °C 0.20 94.1
BSTM30 1200 °C 0.30 98.3
BSTM40 1200 °C 0.40 98.3
20 30 40 50 60
o
(2
11